such qualified electors of such county other persons to cover the deficiency, and in like manner may certify and deliver to the clerk lists of the persons so selected, which supplementary or additional lists shall thereafter stand as parts of the original list. The validity or legality of such selection or lists shall not be affected by the fact that any person so selected may be disqualified from serving as grand or petit jurors, or by the selection of a greater or less number of persons than as specified in this section. The first selection and lists hereunder may be made at any time after the passage of this section.

Approved May 13, 1969.

and a start of the s The start of the start

## CHAPTER 398-H. F. No. 1352

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Washington county; providing for delayed assessment of improvements to residential real estate.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Washington county; real property; delayed assessment. Notwithstanding the provision of any statutes to the contrary, in determining the value of lands for the purpose of taxation, the first 4,000 in assessor's full and true value worth of improvements to any single or multiple dwelling structure more than 20 years old located within Washington county shall not be regarded as increasing the value of such property for a period of six years from the date of commencement of such improvements except as follows: Only 33 1/3 percent of the value of such improvement shall be considered at the end of two years from the date of such improvement, and at the expiration of each two year period thereafter an additional 33 1/3 percent of the value of such improvement shall be considered, and at the end of six years the total value of such improvement shall be considered.

Sec. 2. Application for delayed assessment shall be on forms prescribed by the county assessor of Washington county. Where delayed assessment is granted, the assessor shall record a notice thereof with the register of deeds of Washington county which shall set forth the amount of full and true value to be added at the expiration of each two year period by reason of the delayed assessment. Filing fees shall be collected by the assessor from the person making application, and forwarded to the register of deeds together with the notice des-

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

396]

cribed above within 30 days of the granting of such delayed assessment. Only one application per dwelling structure may be granted with respect to any parcel.

Sec. 3. The purpose of this act is to provide an incentive to the improvement of older residential properties and thereby retard the growth of slums.

Sec. 4. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the recognition, in determining the value of lands for taxation, of factors increasing the value of residential property which are independent of improvements made thereto.

Sec. 5. No application for delayed assessment hereunder shall be accepted by the county assessor of Washington county on or after July 1, 1971.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 15, 1969.

## CHAPTER 399-H. F. No. 1726

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the operation of state government; providing changes in certain funds and accounts in the state treasury; directing a study of funds and accounts and imposing certain duties on the revisor of statutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 6.213; 6.29; 6.291; 6.33, Subdivisions 1 and 3; 6.35, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 6; 7.16; 9.061, Subdivision 5; 11.10, Subdivision 3; 124.08; 124.12, Subdivision 1; 124.14, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 124.23; 124.30, Subdivisions 1 and 4; 124.58; 124.66; 273.69, Subdivisions 7 and 8; 287.21, Subdivision 2; 290.06, Subdivisions 4 and 6; 290.0616; 290.62; 290.92, Subdivisions 11 and 13; 290.93, Subdivisions 9, as amended, and 12; 290.95; 290.983, Subdivision 2; 296.421, Subdivisions 2 and 4; 297.13, Subdivision 1; 297.A.44, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 297.A.60; 298.011; 298.17; 298.22, Subdivision 1; 298.32; 354.201, Subdivision 2; 354.43, Subdivision 2; 361.27, Subdivisions 1 and 2; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 6.32; 6.321; 10.34; 16.20, Subdivision 4; 290.065; 295.021; 295.361; 297.A.44, Subdivision 3; 361.27, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.